
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 

Music and Drama 

 
Date: MONDAY, 14 MAY 2012 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL, LONDON, EC2 

 
Members: Deputy John Barker 

Deputy John Bennett 
Sir Andrew Burns 
John Chapman 
Josh Chapman 
Christina Coker 
Neil Constable 
Deputy Stella Currie 
Daniel Evans 
Alderman David Graves 
Paul Hughes 
 

Professor Barry Ife 
Katharine Lewis 
Pamela Lidiard 
Kathryn McDowell 
Sheriff & Deputy Wendy Mead 
Ann Pembroke 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Jeremy Simons 
Alderman Fiona Woolf 
The Rt Hon the Lord Mayor Alderman David 
Wootton 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Rakesh Hira 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm  

 
 

 
Chris Duffield 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
Principal's Introduction to the Agenda 

 
 The business for this meeting is largely routine and contains few surprises. My 

General Report summarises a number of prominent successes by current and past 
students, perhaps mostly notably the first and second prizes at the 2012 Ferrier 
Awards. This is a very considerable achievement by Natalya Romaniw, who won the 
2011 Gold Medal, and Ben McAteer, who is a first-year student on the opera 
programme. Also of note are the large number of current and immediate past 
students who are progressing to young artist programmes at Covent Garden and 
ENO. 
 
Admissions for 2012 are stronger than were feared when the government announced 
its grant and fee proposals after the Browne Review. Non-EU admissions also look 
strong following a successful audition week in New York earlier this year, to be 
followed by a similar opportunity to be held in Hong Kong later this year for autumn 
2013 admissions. The balance of grant and fees funding for 2012 and 2013 is 
changing, but the major impact in 2013/14 will be the additional running costs of 
Milton Court. 
 
The Sub-Committee established by the Board to decide on the application for degree-
awarding powers concluded that an application should be made and this has been 
submitted to the Privy Council. If the application is allowed to proceed, this will be a 
major piece of work for next session, in which the Board and its committees will be 
fully involved. 
 
Following advice from UUK arising from Lord Woolf’s report on the LSE, the Board is 
asked to approve some protocols for recognition of substantial philanthropic gifts 
through the naming of buildings and public-facing venues. All institutions are being 
asked to make sure that they have clear processes for making these decisions and to 
ensure that they are in the public domain. 
 
 



3 
 

 
Those items which it is proposed can be approved or noted without discussion are 

marked with a star (*).  It is open to any Governor to request that an item be unstarred 
and subject to discussion.  Governors may inform the Town Clerk of this request prior 

to the meeting, or the Chairman at the start of the meeting. 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. ORDERS OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL, 19 APRIL 2012 
 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council, 19 April 2012, appointing the 

Committee and approving its Terms of Reference (copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA - 

SCHOOL AND NEW COURT APPOINTMENTS 
 To note that the Guildhall School Governors are as follows:- 

 
(i) Principal of the Guildhall School for the time being 

  Professor Barry Ife CBE FKC Hon FRAM BA (Hons) PhD ALCM 
(ii) Academic Member of the School Staff elected by the School’s Academic 

Staff – Pamela Lidiard 
(iii) Non-Academic Member of School Staff Elected by School 

Administrative Staff – Katharine Lewis  
(iv) Guildhall School Student Representative 

  Josh Chapman, President of the Students’ Union 2011/2012 
  Mr Chapman’s Term as President of The Students’ Union will expire 
   on 25 May 2012 

(v) 6 Co-opted Governors 
(vi) 11 Common Council Members; Ann Pembroke and Deputy John Barker 

were recently elected by the Court of Common Council. 
 

 For Information 
 

5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 29. 

 
6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 30. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEES FOR 2012/2013 
 Report of the Town Clerk (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
8. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 February 2012 

(copy attached).  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
9. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 15 February 2012 

(copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
10. MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 23 April 2012 (copy 

attached).  
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
11. MINUTES OF THE TAUGHT DEGREE AWARDING POWERS SUB COMMITTEE 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 April 2012 (copy 

attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
12. *PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT 
 Report of the Principal (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
13. BOARD OF REGULARISATION UPDATE 
 Report of the Town Clerk (copy attached).  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Nos. Exempt Paragraphs 
17 - 27 1 & 3 

  
 

Part 2 - Non Public Agenda 
 
17. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 February 

2012 (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
18. NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 To agree the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 15 February 

2012 (copy attached).  
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
19. NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE 
 To agree the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 23 April 2012 

(copy attached).  
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 56) 

 
20. NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE TAUGHT DEGREE AWARDING POWERS SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 To agree the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 April 2012 

(copy attached).  
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 60) 

 
21. CREATIVE LEARNING DIVISION: NEW STRUCTURE PROPOSAL 
 Report of the Director of Creative Learning, Barbican and Guildhall School of Music & 

Drama (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 61 - 70) 

 
22. FUNDRAISING STRATEGY FOR MILTON COURT: NAMING RIGHTS 
 Report of the Principal (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 71 - 78) 

 
 
 
 
 



6 
 

23. CULTURAL QUARTER: UPDATE ON PROGRESS 
 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer (copy attached).  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 96) 

 
24. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 Report of the Principal (copy attached).  
 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 102) 

 
25. FINANCE REVIEW 
 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer (copy attached). 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 103 - 110) 

 
26. FINANCIAL FORECASTS 
 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer (copy attached).  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 111 - 122) 

 
27. *RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FELLOWSHIPS AND HONORARY FELLOWSHIPS: 

2012/13 SESSION 
 Report of the Principal (copy attached).  
 For Information 
 (Pages 123 - 132) 

 
28. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING
[...]
13 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

Public 
 

 For Decision 

Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to consider the appointment of 
your Audit & Risk Management, Remuneration, Nominations, 
Reference Sub, Finance & Resources and Governance & 
Effectiveness Committees for 2012/2013. (The Town Clerk 
having sought expressions of interest from Governors).  
 
Recommendations: 
 
(a) That you note the Membership of the Board including the 

different categories of membership; 
 
(b) That you consider the membership of the Audit & Risk 

Management Committee for 2012/13;  
 
(c) That you consider the membership of the Remuneration 

Committee for 2012/13; 
 
(d) That you consider the membership of the Nominations 

Committee for 2012/13. 
 
(e) That you consider the membership of the Reference Sub 

Committee for 2012/13; 
 
(f) That you consider the membership of the Finance & 

Resources Committee for 2012/13 and; 
 
(g) That the membership of the Governance & Effectiveness 

Committee remains unchanged for 2012/13. 
 
 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



  
 
 
 

Membership of the Board of Governors 
 

1. Governors are asked to note the Membership of the Board and the 
different categories of membership.  
 
Common Council Members (11) 

 
John Barker, Deputy 
John Bennett, Deputy 
John Chapman 
Stella Currie, Deputy 
David Graves, Alderman 
Sheriff Wendy Mead, Deputy 
Ann Pembroke 
Richard Regan, Deputy 
Jeremy Simons 
Fiona Woolf, Alderman  
David Wootton, Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor, Alderman 
 
Principal of the Institution 
 
Professor Barry Ife, CBE FKC HonFRAM as Principal of the 
Guildhall School of Music & Drama 
 
Institution’s Academic Staff 
Pamela Lidiard elected by the Academic Staff 
Katharine Lewis elected by the Administrative Staff 
 
Institution’s Student Representative 
Josh Chapman as President of the Students’ Union (to 25 May 
2012) 
 
Co-opted Govenors (6) 
Sir Andrew Burns  
Christina Coker 
Neil Constable  
Daniel Evans  
Paul Hughes  
Kathryn McDow
[...]
tionally left blank



117 
 

 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 
 

MONDAY 20 FEBRUARY 2012 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA HELD AT GUILDHALL, EC2 ON 
MONDAY 20 FEBRUARY 2012 AT 1.45 pm. 
 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tom Hoffman (Chairman) 
Alderman David Graves (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Deputy John Bennett 
John Chapman 
Josh Chapman 

Pamela Lidiard 
Kathryn McDowell 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Sheriff Wendy Mead 
Nicy Roberts 
John Scott 

Christina Coker 
Neil Constable 
Deputy Stella Currie 
Paul Hughes 
Professor Barry Ife 
Katharine Lewis 

Alderman Fiona Woolf 
 

  
  

 

 

 

In attendance: 
 
Officers: 
                                                                  
Rakesh Hira Town Clerk’s Department 
Niki Cornwell  Chamberlain’s Department  
Deborah MacCallum 
Clive Russell 
Jonathan Vaughan 
Christian Burgess 
Jane Rigler 
Hannah Bibbins 

Guildhall School of Music & Drama 
Guildhall School of Music & Drama 
Guildhall School of Music & Drama 
Guildhall School of Music & Drama 
Guildhall School Trust 
Barbican Centre 

  
 

 
Following an inquorate discussion from the outset of the meeting a quorum 
was reached and thereafter all business was transacted accordingly.  
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 Apologies for absence were received from Sir Andrew Burns, Daniel Evans, 

Jeremy Simons and Deputy Michael Welbank. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



118 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING 
Tom Hoffman declared his personal interest as a Trustee of the Guildhall 
School Trust and the Guildhall School Development Fund (this was a standing 
declaration). 
 
Alderman David Graves declared his personal interest as his daughter is at the 
Junior Guildhall (this was a standing declaration). 

 
 Nicy Roberts declared her personal interest as a Chairman of the Friends of the 

Centre for Young Musicians and because her daughter played in the LSSO 
(part of Centre for Young Musicians) (this was a standing declaration).  

 
 Deputy Catherine McGuinness declared her personal interest as a Trustee of 

the Guildhall School Development Fund, Chair of Governors of the City 
Academy - Hackney, a past association with both Junior Guildhall and the 
London Schools Symphony Orchestra as a parent of a participant, and a 
potential interest in being a parent of a prospective student. 

 
  
3. MINUTES 
 The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 15 December 2011 

were approved.   
 
 
4. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

The public minutes and summary of the Audit & Risk Management Committee 
meeting held on 18 January 2012 were received. 
 
 

5. PRINCIPAL’S GENERAL REPORT 
A report of the Principal which provided Governors with information on awards 
and prizes, the staff contract review, sector developments, National Music Plan, 
annual report, New York auditions, Gold Medal 2012 and the Summer Gala 
was received.  
 
A discussion took place on the publication of the School’s annual report, it was 
noted that due to insufficient resources to undertake the work involved 
immediately, the design template would be developed at the beginning of the 
2012/13 financial year and the publication would be available in April 2012.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

6. CARBON REDUCTION STRATEGY  
A report of the Director of Strategic Projects which set out the first revision of 
the Carbon Reduction Strategy, which in its original format was approved in 
February 2011, now included various amendments which were as follows: 
 

Page 14



119 
 

 

• An update on progress achieved so far, showing that scope 1 and 2 direct 
greenhouse gas emissions had already been reduced by more than 28% 
against the 2005 baseline; 
 

• An increased reduction target for the emissions of 43% by 2020; 
 

• Data to establish 2010 as a baseline year for scope 3 indirect greenhouse 
[...]
extend the meeting 
beyond two hours. 
 

18. ANNUAL MONITORING RETURN FOR 2010/11: OFFA/WIDENING 
PARTICIPATION STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT  
A report of the Principal was received. 
 
 

19. TEACHING AND LEARNING PHASE 3  
A report of the Principal was considered and agreed. 
 

 
20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
 There were no questions. 
 
 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
   
 
The meeting closed at 3:51pm 
 
 
 
 
-------------------------------------- 
CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
tel. no. 020 7332 1408 
e-mail: rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



112 
 

FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF 
THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 

 
WEDNESDAY 15 FEBRUARY 2012 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE OF 
THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & 
DRAMA HELD ON WEDNESDAY 15 FEBRUARY 2012 IN THE GUILDHALL, 
WEST WING AT 1:45PM. 
 
Present 
 
Governors:   
Tom Hoffman (Chairman) 
Alderman David Graves (Deputy Chairman) 

  

John Chapman 
Nicy Roberts 

  

   
   
Officers:   
Rakesh Hira 
Mathew Lawrence 

- 
- 

Town Clerk’s Department 
Town Clerk’s Department 

Professor Barry Ife - Principal, Guildhall School of Music & Drama 
Sandeep Dwesar - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 
Niki Cornwell - Chamberlain’s Department 
   
Also in attendance: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 Apologies were received from John Scott and Deputy Michael Welbank.  
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
 Alderman David Graves declared his personal interest as his daughter is at the 

Junior Guildhall (this was a standing declaration). 
 
 Nicy Roberts declared her personal interest as a Chairman of the Friends of the 

Centre for Young Musicians and because her daughter played in the LSSO 
(part of Centre for Young Musicians) (this was a standing declaration).  

 
 Deputy Catherine McGuinness declared her personal interest as a Trustee of 

the Guildhall School Development Fund, Chair of Governors of the City 
Academy - Hackney, a past association with both Junior Guildhall and the 
London Schools Symphony Orchestra as a parent of a participant, and a 
potential interest in being a parent of a prospective student. 

 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



113 
 

3. MINUTES  
 The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 27 October 2011 were 

approved. 
 
  
4. QUESTIONS  
 There were no questions. 
 
 
5. URGENT ITEMS 
 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item Nos.      Exempt Paragraphs 

 7-11   3 
     
     
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

SUMMARY OF MATTERS CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED 
 
7. MINUTES  
 The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2011 were 

approved. 
 
 
8.  SCHOOL LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

The Committee received a report of the Principal. 
 

 
9.  FINANCE REVIEW 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 
 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE FINANCE & 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 There were no questions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



114 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 Student Numbers  
 

A discussion took place on student numbers for 2012 - 2016.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.29pm 
 
 
 
-------------------------------------- 
CHAIRMAN 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
tel. no. 020 7332 1408 
e-mail: rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page 
[...]
A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 27

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Orders of the Court of Common Council, 19 April 2012
	7 Appointment of Sub Committees for 2012/2013
	8 Minutes
	9 Minutes of the Finance & Resources Committee
	10 Minutes of the Nominations Committee
	11 Minutes of the Taught Degree Awarding Powers Sub Committee
	12 Principal's General Report
	13 Board of Regularisation Update
	17 Non Public Minutes
	18 Non Public Minutes of the Finance & Resources Committee
	19 Non Public Minutes of the Nominations Committee
	20 Non Public Minutes of the Taught Degree Awarding Powers Sub Committee
	21 Creative Learning Division: New Structure Proposal
	22 Fundraising Strategy for Milton Court: Naming Rights
	23 Cultural Quarter: Update on progress
	24 Key Performance Indicators
	25 Finance Review
	26 Financial Forecasts
	Financial Forecasts - Appendix 1

	27 Recommendations for Fellowships and Honorary Fellowships: 2012/13 Session



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA 

 
Monday, 14 May 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall, London, EC2 on 
Monday, 14 May 2012 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett 
Sir Andrew Burns 
John Chapman 
Josh Chapman 
Christina Coker 
Neil Constable 
Deputy Stella Currie 
Daniel Evans 
Alderman David Graves 
Professor Barry Ife 
Katharine Lewis 
Pamela Lidiard 
Kathryn McDowell 
Ann Pembroke 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Jeremy Simons 
Alderman Fiona Woolf 

 
In attendance: 
 
Tom Hoffman, Past Chairman 
Deputy Catherine McGuiness, Chairman of the Barbican Centre Board 
Nicy Roberts, Representative for the Centre for Young Musicians 
John Scott, Chairman of the Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee 
 

Officers: 
Rakesh Hira -    Town Clerk's Department 

Mathew Lawrence -    Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Lisley (For Item 22) -    Town Clerk’s Department 

Nikki Cornwell - Chamberlain’s Department 

Sean Gregory - Barbican Centre 

Mathew Lawrence - Town Clerk's Department 

Deborah MacCallum - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Peter Martin - Barbican Centre 

Clive Russell - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

 
Alderman Fiona Woolf took the chair 
 
 
 



Those items marked with a star were approved/noted without discussion. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Barker, Paul Hughes 
and Sheriff & Deputy Wendy Mead. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Alderman David Graves declared his personal interest as his daughter is at the 
Junior Guildhall (this was a standing declaration). 
 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness declared her personal interest as a Trustee of 
the Guildhall School Development Fund, Chair of Governors of the City 
Academy - Hackney, a past association with both Junior Guildhall and the 
London Schools Symphony Orchestra as a parent of a participant, and a 
potential interest in being a parent of a prospective student (this was a standing 
declaration). 
 
Katharine Lewis declared her personal interest as her relative was a 
prospective student (this was a standing declaration). 
 
 

3. ORDERS OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL, 19 APRIL 2012  
The Orders of the Court of Common Council appointing the Committee and 
approving its terms of reference were received. 
 
 

4. BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & 
DRAMA - SCHOOL AND NEW COURT APPOINTMENTS  
RESOLVED – That the following Guildhall School Governors be noted:  

(i) Principal of the Guildhall School for the time being 
Professor Barry Ife CBE FKC Hon FRAM BA (Hons) PhD ALCM 
FRCM 

(ii) Academic Member of the School Staff elected by the School’s 
Academic Staff – Pamela Lidiard 

(iii) Non-Academic Member of School Staff Elected by School 
Administrative Staff – Katharine Lewis  

(iv) Guildhall School Student Representative 
  Josh Chapman, President of the Students’ Union 2011/2012 

 Mr Chapman’s Term as President of The Students’ Union will 
expire on 31 July 2012 

(v) 6 Co-opted Governors 
(vi) 11 Common Council Members; Ann Pembroke and Deputy John 

Barker were recently elected by the Court of Common Council. 
 
 
 

5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Governors proceeded to elect a Chairman pursuant to Standing Order No. 29.  
The Town Clerk read out a list of Governors eligible for the Chair, and 
Alderman David Graves, being the only Governor who signified a willingness to 
serve was duly declared Chairman for the ensuing year and took the Chair. 
 



Alderman David Graves welcomed Ann Pembroke and Deputy John Barker on 
joining the Board and thanked Deputy Michael Welbank and Tom Hoffman for 
their contribution and hard work whilst serving as Governors. 
 
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & 

DRAMA 

 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  

THAT at the conclusion of his three year term of office as Chairman of the 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama, his colleagues 

wish to convey to 

 

   TOM HOFFMAN 

their sincere thanks and appreciation for the extraordinary dedication and 

interest he has shown in all aspects of the work of the Board and the Guildhall 

School of Music and Drama. 

 

 SINCE his election in May 2009, he has shown an exceptional capacity to deal 

with matters which impact on the School and the Board. He has shown great 

dedication to ensuring that the School maintains its status as a World Class 

Conservatoire.  

 

HIS tenure has seen a period of transformation for the School, which 

commenced with the Browne Review and the shift of funding from grants to 

institutions, to loans for students.  He showed great care and leadership in 

steering the Board through the various audit and corporate governance reviews 

that were required, with the School receiving the highest level of endorsement 

following the full institutional audit by the Quality Assurance Agency (QAA).  

 

HE has been active in the work of the School and has contributed to the hard 

work of ensuring that the recently embarked upon major building project, Milton 

Court, is completed and opened in 2013. Milton Court will provide state-of-the-

art performance and teaching spaces for both students and public visitors in a 

world-class performance venue. 

 



The success of pupils has always been uppermost in his mind, in 2010/11 two 

of the School’s students reached the final of the BBC Cardiff Singer of the 

World. In 2011 an alumna won the Kathleen Ferrier, in the same year an 

alumna won the Handel Singing Competition final and another alumna was 

recently made next Royal Harpist to HRH Prince of Wales.  

 

FINALLY, in taking leave of their Chairman, his colleagues wish to thank him for 

his dedication, for the extremely able and courteous manner in which he has 

presided over their deliberations during the past three years and convey their 

good wishes for many more years of health and happiness and the hope that 

his considerable knowledge and abilities will continue to benefit the School for 

many years to come.  

 
 

6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Governors proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman pursuant to Standing Order 
No. 30.  The Town Clerk read out a list of Governors eligible to become Deputy 
Chairman, and Deputy John Bennett, being the only Governor who signified a 
willingness to serve was duly declared Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEES FOR 2012/2013  
A report of the Town Clerk setting out the appointment of the Audit & Risk 
Management, Remuneration, Nominations, Reference Sub, Finance & 
Resources and Governance & Effectiveness Committees for 2012/2013 was 
considered.  
 
 It was noted that those Members who attended the Board meetings in a 
non-voting advisory capacity were welcome to attend the Sub Committees if 
they so wished. 
 
RESOLVED – That the 2012/13 membership of the Sub Committees be 
noted/approved as follows: 
 
a) the membership of the Audit & Risk Management Committee be approved 
as follows:  
 - Neil Constable 
 - Sheriff & Deputy Wendy Mead 
 - Alderman Fiona Woolf 
 - Vacancy 
 - Vacancy 
 
The appointment of the Chairman of the Audit & Risk Management Committee, 
who is required to be appointed by the Board, would be considered under 
delegated authority by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman. 
 



b) the membership of the Remuneration Committee be approved as follows: 
 - Chairman of the Board for the time being – Alderman David Graves  

- Deputy Chairman of the Board for the time being – Deputy John 
Bennett 
- The Principal of the Guildhall School for the time being – Professor 
Barry Ife 

 - Sir Andrew Burns 
 - Neil Constable 
 - Paul Hughes 
 - Pamela Lidiard 
 - Jeremy Simons 
  
c) the membership of the Nominations Committee be approved as follows: 
 - Chairman of the Board for the time being – Alderman David Graves  

- Deputy Chairman of the Board for the time being – Deputy John 
Bennett 
- The Principal of the Guildhall School for the time being – Professor 
Barry Ife 

 - Christina Coker 
 - Paul Hughes 
 - Pamela Lidiard - as a senior member of the Academic staff 
 - Sheriff & Deputy Wendy Mead  
 - Jeremy Simons 

- Alderman Fiona Woolf 
 - Vacancy (Co-opted Governor) 
 
d) the membership of the Reference Sub Committee be approved as follows: 
 - Chairman of the Board – Alderman David Graves 
 - Deputy Chairman of the Board – Deputy John Bennett 
 - Sir Andrew Burns   
 - Deputy Stella Currie 
 - Vacancy 
 - Vacancy 
 
e) the membership of the Finance & Resources Committee be approved as 
follows: 
 - Chairman of the Board – Alderman David Graves 
 - Deputy Chairman of the Board – Deputy John Bennett 
 - Sir Andrew Burns 
 - John Chapman 

- Katharine Lewis 
 - Jeremy Simons 
 - Vacancy  
 
f) the membership of the Governance & Effectiveness Committee be 
approved as follows: 
 - Chairman of the Board – Alderman David Graves 

- Deputy Chairman of the Board – Deputy John Bennett (Deputy 
Chairman of the  Governance & Effectiveness Committee) 
- Sir Andrew Burns (Chairman of the Governance & Effectiveness 
Committee)  

 - Chairman of Audit & Risk Management Committee – To be confirmed 



- The Principal of the Guildhall School for the time being – Professor 
Barry Ife 

 - Katharine Lewis 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 February 2012 
were approved. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
The public minutes and summary of the Finance & Resources Committee 
meeting held on 15 February 2012 were received. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE  
The public minutes and summary of the Nominations Committee meeting held 
on 23 April 2012 were received. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE TAUGHT DEGREE AWARDING POWERS SUB 
COMMITTEE  
The public minutes and summary of the Taught Degree Awarding Powers Sub 
Committee meeting held on 25 April 2012 were received.  
 
 

12. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT  
A report of the Principal which provided Governors with an update on the 
general issues as outlined below was considered: 
 

 Recent prize winners 

 Recruitment and admissions 2012/13 

 Fees and funding 2013/14 

 Recruitment 2013/14 

 Taught degree awarding powers (TDAP) 

 2010/11 Annual Report 

 Enterprise 

 UEA development proposal 
 
The Principal explained that offers and acceptances continued to look strong 
and that the School was confident that it would reach its target for the 2012/13 
intake and that from November 2012 auditions would be held at the HK Cultural 
Centre. It was noted that the TDAP Sub Committee had agreed that the School 
should apply for TDAP to the Privy Council and that the outcome as to whether 
the application had been accepted and whether a scrutiny process would be 
taken forward would be known by June 2012. In relation to the UEA 
development it was noted that detailed work would be undertaken to look at the 
under-18 service before looking at the possibility of operating in Norwich; a 
report would be submitted to the September Board meeting.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 
 
 
 



13. BOARD OF REGULARISATION UPDATE  
A report of the Town Clerk clarifying the recent changes to the Board’s 
membership following its realignment with the Guildhall School’s Instrument 
and Articles of Government was considered.  
 
A discussion took place and it was noted that changes to the Board’s 
membership, by way of an application to the Privy Council, would potentially be 
made in the future and that the issues would first be considered at the 
Governance & Effectiveness Sub Committee with a report then being submitted 
to the Board. The main issues which would be considered would be the status 
of co-opted Governors, the quorum, and the possibility of allowing the 
Chairmen of the Barbican Centre Board and the Culture, Heritage & Libraries 
Committee to become full Board Governors.  
 
RECEIVED.  
 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
 
Guildhall School Student Representative 
 
It was noted that this would be Josh Chapman’s last meeting, as a new 
President of the Students’ Union for 2012/13 would be elected with the result 
being known on 25 May 2012. The Board thanked Mr Chapman for his 
contributions to the work of the Board. 
 
  

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Decisions made under Delegated Authority 
 
The Town Clerk reported that at the 14 May 2007 Board meeting it was agreed 
that reports concerning the School’s capital programme would be dealt with 
under delegated authority and that one report relating to the Music Hall Phase 2 
Options Appraisal and another on the Renewal of the Lighting and Small Power 
Phase 1 Gateway 3 and 4 Options Appraisal were dealt with under delegated 
authority by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman.  
 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Nos. Exempt Paragraphs 

17 - 27 1 & 3 

 
 

17. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2012 were 
approved. 
 
 



 
18. NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

The non-public minutes of the Finance & Resources Committee meeting held 
on 15 February 2012 were received. 
 
 

19. NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Nominations Committee meeting held on 23 April 
2012 were received. 
 
 

20. NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE TAUGHT DEGREE AWARDING POWERS 
SUB COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Taught Degree Awarding Powers Sub 
Committee meeting held on 25 April 2012 were received. 
 

21. CREATIVE LEARNING DIVISION: NEW STRUCTURE PROPOSAL  
The Board considered and agreed a report of the Director of Creative Learning. 
 
 

22. FUNDRAISING STRATEGY FOR MILTON COURT: NAMING RIGHTS  
The Board considered and agreed a joint report of the Principal and Town 
Clerk. 
 
 

23. CULTURAL QUARTER: UPDATE ON PROGRESS  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 
The meeting was inquorate this point forward. 
 
 

24. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
The Board received a report of the Principal. 
 

25. FINANCE REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Finance Officer. 
 
 

26. FINANCIAL FORECASTS  
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer. 
 
 

27. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FELLOWSHIPS AND HONORARY 
FELLOWSHIPS: 2012/13 SESSION  
The Board agreed a report of the Principal. 
 

28. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 
 

29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  



There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.39pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
Tel no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


